PATENT ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST

Electronic Version v07 Stylesheet Version v02

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

Name	Execution Date	
Ortho Helix Limited	2004-07-22	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name	Street Address	Internal Address	City	State/Country	Postal Code
llOrtho Helix, Inc.	3975 Embassy Parkway		Akron	ОНІО	44333

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number	5662683

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

FAX NUMBER: 330-252-5312

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

When the customer number has been provided, the Office of Public Records will obtain the correspondence data from the

official record on file at the USPTO. CUSTOMER NUMBER: 024115

NAME OF PERSON SIGNING: David J. Hrina

DATE SIGNED: 2004-08-02

Total Attachments: 1 source=Assign.tif

OP \$40.00 5662

PATENT REEL: 014926 FRAME: 0306

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Ortho Helix, Ltd., formerly known as Ortho Helix Limited, an Ohio limited liability company with a mailing address of 3975 Embassy Parkway, Akron Ohio 44333, United States of America, is the owner of certain right, title and interest in the invention having a title of OPEN HELICAL ORGANIC TISSUE ANCHOR AND METHOD OF FACILITATING HEALING, issued as United States No. 5,662,683, on September 2, 1997 (the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, Ortho Helix, Inc., an Ohio corporation with a principal office address of 3975 Embassy Parkway, Akron, Ohio 44333, United States of America, desires to acquire said right, title and interest in and to the Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable considerations, ORTHO HELIX, LTD. does hereby sell, assign and transfer to ORTHO HELIX, INC. all right, title and interest in and to the Patent, including without limitation, any reissue, reexamination, division, continuation-in-art, extension or continuation to the Patent, and the right to recover for past infringement of the Patent;

FOR SAID CONSIDERATION, ORTHO HELIX, LTD. hereby covenants and agrees that it is the owner of the Patent and has the right to assign the same, and agrees that it will communicate to said Assignee or its representatives, any facts known to it respecting said Patent and will sign all instruments and documents and render such assistance which in the judgment of ORTHO HELIX, INC. is necessary to vest in it and protect the legal title sought to be assigned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ORTHO HELIX LTD. has caused these presents to be executed under its corporate seal and the hands of its duly authorized officers, in the City of Akron, Ohio, this 22 day of _______, 2004.

ORTI	HO HELIX, LTD.
Ву:	David B. Kay
Title:	President

«AK3:714683_1»

RECORDED: 08/02/2004

PATENT REEL: 014926 FRAME: 0307